TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM804607

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Supplement No. 1 to Trademark Security Agreement		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Mountain Origins Design LLC		04/14/2023	Limited Liability Company: WYOMING

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.	
Street Address:	1900 Akard Street, 3rd Floor	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75201	
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 28

Property Type	Number	Word Mark			
Registration Number:	6964435	FREMONT			
Registration Number:	6964434	PINION			
Registration Number:	6964433	AZURA			
Serial Number:	97418572	DIVIDE			
Serial Number:	97402774	BASIN			
Serial Number:	97357544	FACETS VOICES OF THE MOUNTAIN LIFE			
Serial Number:	97357533	STIO LET THE OUTSIDE IN			
Serial Number:	97357527	STIO MOUNTAIN STUDIO			
Serial Number:	97342813	PEAKFILL			
Serial Number:	97342808	PEAKPROOF			
Serial Number:	97342804	MOUNTAIN TOWN JOURNAL			
Serial Number:	97342799	DOUBLECHARGE			
Serial Number:	97342793	EDDY			
Registration Number:	6951793	TURPIN			
Serial Number:	97342789	GANNETT			
Serial Number:	97457102	GLIDE			
Serial Number:	97457097	CREDENTIAL			
Serial Number:	97457095	OBJECTIVE			
Serial Number:	97457092	SKYCREST			
		TRADEMARK			

REEL: 008047 FRAME: 0532

900767298

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	97457090	HYLAS
Serial Number:	97457086	COBURN
Serial Number:	97457082	SECOND LIGHT
Serial Number:	97421821	PINEDALE
Serial Number:	97418610	CFS
Serial Number:	97418606	WILCOX
Serial Number:	97418588	SKILLET
Serial Number:	97418580	SHOT 7
Serial Number:	88829908	EPIC & EVERYDAY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2027393001

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2027395866

Email: felicia.gordon@morganlewis.com
Correspondent Name: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 1: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 4: Washington, D.C. 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	066397.05.0757
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Felicia D. Gordon
SIGNATURE:	/Felicia D. Gordon/
DATE SIGNED:	04/20/2023

Total Attachments: 7

source=Stio TSA Supplement Execution#page1.tif source=Stio TSA Supplement Execution#page2.tif source=Stio TSA Supplement Execution#page3.tif source=Stio TSA Supplement Execution#page4.tif source=Stio TSA Supplement Execution#page5.tif source=Stio TSA Supplement Execution#page6.tif source=Stio TSA Supplement Execution#page7.tif

SUPPLEMENT NO. 1 TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

April 14, 2023

WHEREAS, MOUNTAIN ORIGINS DESIGN LLC, a Wyoming limited liability company ("Grantor"), and JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. (the "Lender"), are parties to that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of September 17, 2021 (as the same may be amended or supplemented from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"; capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meanings specified in the Trademark Security Agreement), pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Lender, to secure the prompt payment and performance in full when due of the Secured Obligations, a security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under Trademark Collateral arising under the laws of the United States of America, now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Grantor;

WHEREAS, the Grantor has acquired or created additional Trademark Collateral since the date of execution of the Trademark Security Agreement; and

WHEREAS, Schedule I to the Trademark Security Agreement does not reflect all Trademark Collateral acquired or created by the Grantor since the date of execution of the Trademark Security Agreement.

THEREFORE,

- A. The Grantor hereby grants to the Lender to secure the prompt payment and performance in full when due of the Secured Obligations, a continuing first priority security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under Trademark Collateral arising under the laws the United States of America, now owned or at any time hereafter acquired by the Grantor, including the Trademark Collateral added to Schedule I of the Trademark Security Agreement pursuant to paragraph B below.
- B. The Trademark Security Agreement is hereby supplemented, effective as of the date hereof, by amending Schedule I thereof so as to add the Trademark Collateral listed on Schedule A hereto.

This Supplement No. 1 to Trademark Security Agreement (this "Supplement") has been executed and delivered by the Grantor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted hereby has been granted to the Lender in connection with the Security Agreement and is expressly subject to the terms and conditions thereof. The Security Agreement (and all rights and remedies of the Lender and Secured Parties thereunder) shall remain in full force and effect in accordance with its terms.

Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Trademark Security Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the provisions thereof on the date hereof. As used in the Trademark Security Agreement, the terms "Agreement," "this Agreement," "herein," "hereafter," "hereto," "hereof" and words of similar import, shall, unless the context otherwise requires, mean the Trademark Security Agreement as supplemented by this Supplement.

DB2/ 45379432.3

Except as expressly supplemented hereby, the Trademark Security Agreement and all documents contemplated thereby, are each hereby confirmed and ratified by the Grantor.

The execution and filing of this Supplement, and the addition of the Trademark Collateral set forth herein are not intended by the parties to derogate from, or extinguish, any of the Lender's or any Secured Party's rights or remedies under (i) the Trademark Security Agreement and/or any agreement, amendment or supplement thereto or any other instrument executed by the Grantor and heretofore recorded or submitted for recording in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, or (ii) any financing statement, continuation statement, deed or charge or other instrument executed by the Grantor and heretofore filed in any state or county in the United States of America or elsewhere.

This Supplement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall constitute an original but all of which when taken together shall constitute a single contract. Delivery of an executed signature page to this Supplement by email, .pdf, facsimile or other electronic transmission shall be effective as delivery of a manually signed counterpart of this Supplement. Each party agrees that the electronic signatures of the parties included in this Supplement are intended to authenticate this writing and to have the same force and effect as manual signatures. As used herein, "electronic signatures" mean any electronic sound, symbol, or process attached to or logically associated with a record and executed and adopted by a party with the intent to sign such record pursuant to the New York Electronic Signatures and Records Act (N.Y. State Tech. §§ 301-309) as amended from time to time or as provided under the Uniform Commercial Code as adopted by the State of New York.

This Supplement shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the internal laws (and not the law of conflicts) of the State of New York, but giving effect to federal laws applicable to national banks. THIS SUPPLEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING GOVERNING LAW; JURISDICTION; AND CONSENT TO SERVICE OF PROCESS SET FORTH IN SECTION 8.15 OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[Signature pages follow]

DB2/ 45379432.3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Supplement No. 1 to the Trademark Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by their respective officers as of the date first set forth above.

MOUNTAIN ORIGINS DESIGN LLC,

a Wyoming limited liability company, as Grantor

Title: _______

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A.,

as Lender

By: Name: Lindsay Griffard
Title: Authorized Officer

[Stio - Signature Page to Supplement No. 1 to Trademark Security Agreement]

Schedule A

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Grantor:	Trademark	Application No / Serial No:	Application Date:	Registration No:	Registration Date:
Mountain Origins Design LLC	FREMONT	97342778	April 1, 2022	6964435	January 24, 2023
Mountain Origins Design LLC	PINION	97342776	April 1, 2022	6964434	January 24, 2023
Mountain Origins Design LLC	AZURA	97342772	April 1, 2022	6964433	January 24, 2023
Mountain Origins Design LLC	DIVIDE	97418572	May 19, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	BASIN	97402774	May 10, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	FACETS VOICES OF THE MOUNTAIN LIFE	97357544	April 11, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	STIO LET THE OUTSIDE IN	97357533	April 11, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	STIO MOUNTAIN STUDIO STIO mountain etudio	97357527	April 11, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	PEAKFILL	97342813	April 1, 2022		

DB2/ 45379432.3 - 1 -

Manutsin					T
Mountain Origins Design LLC	PEAKPROOF	97342808	April 1, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	MOUNTAIN TOWN JOURNAL	97342804	April 1, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	DOUBLECHARGE	97342799	April 1, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	EDDY	97342793	April 1, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	TURPIN	97342786	April 1, 2022	6951793	January 10, 2023
Mountain Origins Design LLC	GANNETT	97342789	April 1, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	SECOND TURN	97079648	October 18, 2021		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	STIO SECOND TURN	97079644	October 18, 2021		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	SECOND TURN	97079631	October 18, 2021		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	STIO SECOND TURN	97079624	October 18, 2021		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	GLIDE	97457102	June 14, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	CREDENTIAL	97457097	June 14, 2022		
Mountain Origins Design LLC	OBJECTIVE	97457095	June 14, 2022		
				•	

DB2/ 45379432.3 - 2 -

SKYCREST	97457092	June 14, 2022		
HYLAS	97457090	June 14, 2022		
COBURN	97457086	June 14, 2022		
SECOND LIGHT	97457082	June 14, 2022		
COLTER	97421828	May 20, 2022		
PINEDALE	97421821	May 20, 2022		
FERNOS	97421815	May 20, 2022		
CFS	97418610	May 19, 2022		
WILCOX	97418606	May 19, 2022		
SKILLET	97418588	May 19, 2022		
SHOT 7	97418580	May 19, 2022		
EPIC & EVERYDAY	88829908	March 11, 2020		
	HYLAS COBURN SECOND LIGHT COLTER PINEDALE FERNOS CFS WILCOX SKILLET SHOT 7	SKYCREST 97457090 HYLAS 97457086 COBURN 97457082 SECOND LIGHT 97421828 COLTER 97421821 PINEDALE 97421815 FERNOS 97418610 WILCOX 97418606 SKILLET 97418588 SHOT 7 88829908	SKYCREST 97457090 June 14, 2022 HYLAS 97457086 June 14, 2022 COBURN 97457082 June 14, 2022 SECOND LIGHT 97421828 May 20, 2022 COLTER 97421828 May 20, 2022 FERNOS 97421821 May 20, 2022 CFS 97418610 May 19, 2022 WILCOX 97418606 May 19, 2022 SKILLET 97418580 May 19, 2022 SHOT 7 88829908 March 11, 2020	SKYCREST 97457090 June 14, 2022 HYLAS 97457086 June 14, 2022 COBURN 97457082 June 14, 2022 SECOND LIGHT 97421828 May 20, 2022 COLTER 97421828 May 20, 2022 PINEDALE 97421821 May 20, 2022 CFS 97418610 May 19, 2022 WILCOX 97418606 May 19, 2022 SKILLET 97418580 May 19, 2022 SHOT 7 88829908 March 11, 2020

DB2/ 45379432.3 - 3 -

RECORDED: 04/20/2023